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DIANA BECTON

District Attorney of Contra Costa County
JEREMY L. SEYMOUR, SBN: 265018 =
Deputy District Attorney b: L U:

Special Operations Division -
JSeymour@ContraCostaDA.org S

900 Ward St, 4th Floor SR ooy S 2
Martinez, CA 94553 R

Telephone: (925) 957-2200

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA

Docket: 1-193357-1
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,
V. FORFEITURE AND
RESTITUTION ORDER
MAUROSAN MILHOMEM,
Defendants.

STIPULATION OF THE PARTIES
The parties stipulate and agree as follows:
1. After a review of the investigative reports and extensive discovery in this case, the parties
state the following to be true based upon information and belief:

a. On March 6, 2019, investigators from the Contra Costa County District Attorney’s
Office executed a search warrant at multiple locations regarding the criminal
investigation of Maurosan Milhomem and Viking Pavers, Inc.

b. Investigators at location number one in that warrant seized $79,020 from a safe and

investigators at location two seized $4,900 located inside shoes.
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¢. On March 11, 2019, the District Attorney’s Office deposited the $83,920 of seized
funds with the Contra Costa County Treasurer for safekeeping, noting in the
electronic deposit permit, “Currency seized from Maurosan Lira Milhomem DBA
Viking Pavers, Inc. as part of a Search Warrant executed on March 6, 2019.”
On March 12, 2020, the People charged Defendants Maurosan Milhomem and Jorge
Neukirchen by felony complaint with numerous counts of insurance premium fraud in
violation of Insurance Code section 11760 and payroll tax fraud in violation of
Unemployment and Insurance Code section 2117.5.
On that same date, the Honorable John C. Cope issued a temporary restraining order
freezing numerous bank accounts related to Maurosan Milhomem, Jorge Neukirchen, and
Viking Pavers, Inc. pending further order of the Court.
The District Attorney’s Office served that restraining order on Mechanics Bank,
effectively freezing the following accounts at Mechanics bank:
a. x1766 - $3,987.87 Maurosan Milhomem
b. x7918 - $68,007.31 Viking Pavers
c. x5353 - $135.00 Viking Pavers
d. x1805 - $277.11 Viking Pavers
e. x1813-$2,110.67 Viking Pavers
f x1821 - $3,673.54 Viking Pavers
The District Attorney’s Office served that restraining order on Coinbase, effectively
freezing the following assets held at Coinbase:
a. Nine cryptocurrencies and a cash amount of an approximate value of $1,009.27 as
of March 13, 2020 in an account owned by Maurosan Milhomem.
On July 27, 2020, the People moved to dismiss all charges against Defendant Jorge
Neukirchen in the interest of justice.
Also on July 27, 2020, Defendant Maurosan Milhomem pled no contest to multiple felony

offenses, including insurance premium fraud in violation of Penal Code section 11760(a)
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and payroll tax fraud in violation of Unemployment and Insurance Code section 2117.5,
and admitted a violation of Penal Code section 186.11, subdivision (a) in that he caused a
loss exceeding $500,000. The Court ordered Defendant Milhomem to pay criminal
restitution in the following amounts:
a. $1,109,603 to Markel Corporation for underpayment of workers compensation
insurance premium, as charged in counts four, five, and six.
b. $808,455.34 to the Employment Development Department as for underpayment of
tax liability, as charged in count nine;
¢. $312,000 to Berkshire Hathaway for underpayment of workers compensation
insurance premium, as charged in counts seven and eight.
8. DDA Jeremy Seymour contacted the victims to determine the appropriate addresses for a
criminal restitution order.
9. SIU Investigator Paul McHenry is assigned to this case for victim Markel Corporation.
Mr. McHenry requested that restitution be directed to:
Markel Insurance
¢/o Paul McHenry, Special Investigator
222 S 15% Street, STE 1500N
Omaha, NE 68102
10. Special Investigator Daniel Bartlett is assigned to this case for victim Berkshire Hathaway.
Mr. Bartlett requested that restitution for that corporation be directed to:
Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Companies
Attn: Legimin Chandra
1 California St.
San Francisco, CA 94111
11. Defendant warranted in his plea agreement that he that he is the sole beneficial owner of
the $83,920 of seized United States currency, that has the authority to dispose of it, and

that is not aware of any holder of a valid lien, mortgage, or security interest on those funds.
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12. The negotiated disposition between the parties includes that the United States currency
seized by the investigators and preserved on deposit at Contra Costa County be paid over
directly to the victims as criminal restitution by Contra Costa County, sixty-six percent
(66%) to Markel Corporation and thirty-four (34%) to Berkshire Hathaway, and that the
temporary restraining order be released regarding all other assets.

13. Though the Court issued oral orders on July 27, 2020, the parties believe that a written
court order is necessary for the District Attorney to secure the release of seized funds from
the Contra Costa County Treasury where they are being held for safekeeping to the victims
as criminal restitution, and for the defendant to secure the release the freeze on his bank

accounts from Judge Cope’s temporary restraining order.

14. Accordingly, the parties jointly request the Court issue the attached order.

So stipulated.
DATED: 4-16-J2

CHRIS LAMIERO

Attorney for Maurosan Milhomem

// ;’l/,// S
JERE]\#\’ ;&k SEYMOUR

Deputy District Attorney

DATED:
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ORDER OF THE COURT

15. Whereas, on July 27, 2020, this Court ordered Defendant Maurosan Milhomem to pay
criminal restitution in the following amounts:

d. $1,109,603 to Markel Corporation for underpayment of workers compensation
insurance premium, as charged in counts four, five, and six.

e. $808,455.34 to the Employment Development Department as for underpayment of
tax liability, as charged in count nine;

f. $312,000 to Berkshire Hathaway for underpayment of workers compensation
insurance premium, as charged in counts seven and eight.

16. Whereas, Defendant Milhomem warranted that he that he is the sole beneficial owner of
the funds at issue in this order, that has the authority to dispose of them, and that is not
aware of any holder of a valid lien, mortgage, or security interest on those funds.

17. Whereas, the People of the State of California and Defendant Milhomem agreed as part of
a plea bargain that the $83,920 of seized United States currency should be paid over
directly to the victims as criminal restitution by Contra Costa County.

18.Good cause having been found based on the above stipulation of the parties and the July
27, 2020 no contest plea of Maurosan Milhomem, the Court orders as follows:

g. The $83,920 of seized United States currency deposited by the District Attorney’s
Office for safekeeping on March 11, 2020, along with any interest, is ordered paid
by Contra Costa County directly to the victims as criminal restitution, sixty-six
percent (66%) to Markel Corporation and thirty-four (34%) to Berkshire Hathaway
pursuant to the plea agreement.

h. The District Attorney’s Office shall notify the Court Collections and Compliance
Unit of the final amount of each payment after it is made, so that the amount may be

properly credited towards the defendant’s restitution obligation.
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19. The preliminary injunction is dissolved regarding all other assets and control may be
returned to Maurosan Milhomem and Viking Pavers, Inc. This order specifically includes
dissolving the restraining order as to the following accounts:

a. Mechanics Bank
i. x1766 Maurosan Milhomem
ii. x7918 - Viking Pavers
iii. x5353 - Viking Pavers
iv. x1805 - Viking Pavers
v. x1813 - Viking Pavers
vi. x1821 - Viking Pavers

20. Coinbase:

b. Nine cryptocurrencies and a cash amount of an approximate value of $1,009.27 as

of March 13, 2020 in an account owned by Maurosan Milhomem.

/
Dated: C?//(//Jolo A /
{ 7/ M,Jg\

Slgnature pd

Name: Hon lfl’w&é’/ <. :Dg’&hov

Judge of the Superior Court
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This document is a correct copy
of the original on file in this office.

ATTEST.  SEP 16 2020

K. BIEKER CLERK OF THE CO\
Ri UBX OF
OF NT/
By,



